



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED O. DICKINSON, III, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MARY ANN COLLIER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IMAGITAS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOEL A. MINTZER B. TODD JONES HEATHER M. MCELROY ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI LLP 2800 LaSalle Plaza 800 LaSalle Avenue Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 349-8500	RANDOLPH D. MOSS <i>Counsel of Record</i> ERIC R. COLUMBUS DANIEL A. ZIBEL WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000
---	---

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. THE SPECTER OF MASSIVE DAMAGES ON STATE OFFICIALS UNDER THE DPPA IMPER- IALS VALUABLE STATE PROGRAMS	3
A. Public-Private Partnerships In Sending Registration Mailings To Drivers Provide Significant Benefits To States And Motor- ists Alike	3
B. DPPA Lawsuits Such As <i>Collier</i> Threaten The Viability Of These Public-Private Partnerships.....	5
II. NOTHING IN THE DPPA SUGGESTS THAT CONGRESS CONTEMPLATED SUCH AN OUT- COME, WHICH WOULD RAISE SERIOUS ELEV- ENTH AMENDMENT CONCERN.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District,</i> 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	10
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Standard Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 148 (1977)	7
<i>Cornforth v. University of Oklahoma Board of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	7
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	12
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	11
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2721.....	6
§ 2723.....	9
§ 2724.....	7, 9
§ 2725.....	7, 9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 186.040(4)	7
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 90 § 2E	7
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 404-c.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4503.104	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.16.076	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ad deal saves BMV \$1.5M in first year</i> , Business First, Sept. 20, 2006, available at http://columbus.bizjournals.com/columbus/stories/2006/09/18/daily17.html	5
<i>DriverSource Program Fact Sheet</i> , available at http://www.imagitas.com/images/imagitas/documents/Imagitas%20Program%20Materials2.pdf	5
<i>Guinane, Patrick, State selling ads to offset cost of BMV renewal letters</i> , The Times, Apr. 15, 2006, available at http://www.nwitimes.com/articles/2006/04/15/news/lake_county/454d052701eac09b86257150007f31a1.txt	4
<i>PennDOT & DCED Team Up to Promote Governor Rendell's Tourism Initiative</i> (Feb. 2005), available at http://www.state.pa.us/papower/cwp/view.asp?A=11&Q=440835	7
<i>State to include ads in vehicle registration notices</i> , Hannibal Courier-Post, June 28, 2006, available at http://www.hannibal.net/stories/062906/news_20060629034.shtml	5
